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MARK GRIFFIN RETIRES
FROM BOARD

MARK GRIFFIN HAS CONCLUDED HIS TIME AS A MEMBER OF THE BOARD

Big thanks to Mark Griffin for his service on the Board from December 19, 2013 — June 30, 2020!

We are wishing Mr. Griffin farewell; he has completed his seven-year service term as a Board member.
Mr. Griffin was the Electrical Inspector Member of the Board appointed by the Governor.

Mark served as Board Chairman for the 2016-2017 fiscal year. Additionally, he served as the
Disciplinary Committee Chairman for four years and served on other various Board committees
throughout his term.

Mr. Griffin is the Code Administrator for Union County Inspections Department. Mark and his wife
Michele reside in Monroe, North Carolina.
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TIME TO VOTE!

CAST YOUR VOTE FOR THE 18™ ANNUAL CE
INSTRUCTOR OF YEAR AWARD

It’s time to cast your vote for the 2020 recipient of the
“Instructor of the Year” award. With your votes, we will
select an instructor who is dedicated, highly skilled and
inspires others to learn.

Last year, the Board awarded CE instructor Mr. Jimmy Lee
Cagle with the 17th Annual Continuing Education Instructor
of the Year Award! Congrats to Mr. Cagle!

The Board would like for you to vote for an instructor you
feel should receive this special recognition. If you have had
an instructor who gave you valuable information on the NEC

x

WELCOME

This newsletter is published semi-annually as a service to electrical
contractors and those working in the electrical industry. Suggestions for
articles of interest for publication in this newsletter are welcome. Easily
submit any messages and suggestions via our website using the ‘Contact
Us’ function or give us a call! You can reach us at:

9 3101 Industrial Drive, Suite 206
Raleigh, NC 27609

\
\\ Phone: (919) 733-9042

Fax: (800) 691-8399

Web: www.ncbeec.org

o Facebook: @NCBEEC.ORG

and quality time for your required continuing education, please submit
the instructor’s name for nomination! The instructor with the most
votes will be recognized at the annual North Carolina Electrical
Institute event held on April 13th and 14th, 2021 in Raleigh, NC.

WAYS TO VOTE:
1. Detach and complete the nomination form below and mail to our
office at: NC Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors
3101 Industrial Drive, Suite 206
Raleigh, NC 27609

2. Email Al Parris at aparris@ncbeec.org with your nomination
information.

3. Vote on the Boards website at www.ncbheec.org under
“Continuing Education” and “Instructor of the Year Award”.

You must submit your vote to the Board’s office by 02/15/2021.

Thank you for your participation!

CUT HERE xK

CONTINUING EDUCATION INSTRUCTOR OF THE YEAR

| would like to make the following nomination for the 2021 Continuing Education Instructor of the Year:

INSTRUCTOR NAME:

SPONSOR NAME:

NOMINATED BY:

DATE:

COMMIENTS: (Optional; below you may list any additional details and/or reasons why you have selected this instructor.)
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NEW BOARD MEMBER

MEET OUR NEW BOARD MEMBER JAMES BUCHANAN!

Our newest Board member, Mr. James Buchanan, was appointed by Governor
Cooper in July of 2020 as the Chief Electrical Inspector Member of the Board. A new
member is appointed to this position by the Governor every 7 years.

Mr. Buchanan brings over 47 years of electrical experience to the Board. He began
his electrical career on in January of 1973 with Hayes & Lunsford Electric and the
I.B.E.W. local union #238 in Asheville, NC at the age of 18. After completing a four-
year apprenticeship program at the age of 22, he passed the Asheville City
Journeyman exam. He continued employment with Hayes and Lunsford until 1980
before moving on to work for TVA out of Knoxville and later for Cleveland Electric in
Georgia. Mr. Buchanan returned home to Sylva, NC in the fall of 1982 where he
began employment with the Jackson Paper Company as an Electrical and
Instrumentation Supervisor. He then worked for Dayco Rubber Company in
Waynesville in 1995 and then started Savannah Electric Company in 1997 which he
operated until 2001. In December of 2001, James began employment with Jackson
County Code Enforcement. He is still with Jackson County today and currently serves
as Assistant Director and Education Coordinator.

Mr. Buchanan holds an Intermediate Electrical Contractors License as well as five Mr. Buchanan and his family live in the Savannah
Level Il Standard Certificates from the NC Code Officials Qualifications Board. He community of Jackson County on 50 acres that his
also conducts electrical continuing education classes at Southwestern Community family has owned since 1940. He has two grown
College in both Jackson and Macon Counties. Mr. Buchanan was recognized as children, Kimberly, and Tyson Buchanan, four
Instructor of the Year by the Board for 2018. He teaches continuing education for grandchildren, Ryan, Jaime, Tyleigh and Taryn. Mr.
Certified Inspectors in Building, Fire, Plumbing, Mechanical and Electrical as well. Mr. Buchanan enjoys his antique 1965 Ford F100
Buchanan serves on the Board of Directors for the NC Electrical Inspectors truck, fishing, and spending time with his
Association as well as the NC Chapter of the International Association of Electrical grandchildren.

Inspectors.

 § | wowuasbeow.  CALL BEFORE YOU DIG

' > (Gall before you dig.

DIAL 811 BEFORE YOU DIG FOR FREE DAMAGE PROTECTION

Today, more and more of the utility companies that supply homes with power, heat, water, telephone, sewer, gas and cable television
service are delivering those services underground. It is also possible that these buried service lines are close to the surface, making digging
on projects a dangerous endeavor. Fortunately, you can find out where public utility-owned lines are buried on properties by contacting 811
either by phone or online.

NC811 will notify utility companies of your excavation needs and those utilities will then have their professional locators come out to your
project and mark their buried lines, free of charge.

Call by dialing 811 or submit your dig request online at www.nc811.org. It is recommended that you submit a dig request at least three

business days in advance of beginning your digging. Avoid damaging utility lines and getting fined — call 811 before you dig.
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LICENSEE
PERMIT
WARNINGS

PERMIT WARNING AFFIDAVITS ISSUED TO AND
CONSENTED TO BY FIRST OFFENSE LICENSE HOLDERS

Staff obtains by consent a permit warning affidavit in Licensees who were issued Permit Warning Affidavits are as follows:

connection with first offense permit and inspection problems i c Flle Numb

under the purview of the Board. Hicensee County ie imoer
Gibbs Service Group Inc. Henderson 2020-0130

The North Carolina Electrical Contracting Licensing Laws and
Rules of the Board have been explained to each licensee Tony Scott Turner Mecklenburg 2020-0104
representative and/or listed qualified individual listed. Staff

. ) . . Joseph Blaine Scarborough Catawba 2020-0152
obtained by consent a permit warning affidavit signed by the
licensee representative and/ or listed qualified individual and Steven Lackovic Catawba 2020-0160
assurance from the licensee representative and/or listed ] ) ]
Daniel Cociug Union 2020-0075

qualified individual stating that they understand the
requirements and will be in full compliance with the laws and
rules applicable to electrical contracting.

The Licensee representative and/or listed qualified individual
also acknowledges that further violations of this nature, if
supported by evidence, could lead to formal proceedings
against the licensee and listed qualified individual by the
Board and to more serious sanctions against the license of the
firm.

CONSENT AGREEMENTS

LICENSE RENEWALS WITH CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS

Name City County License File Number

Bobby Tyler Braswell Nashville Nash L.30607 2020-062
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WARNINGS: NON-LICENSEE

Staff may obtain by consent a warning affidavit in connection with the first offense of unlicensed individuals offering to engage in electrical

contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina. The Board may apply to the courts to restrain and

enjoin such violations as unlicensed individuals engaging in electrical contracting. The North Carolina Electrical Contracting Licensing Laws,

specifically General Statutes 87-43, 87-43.1 and 87-48 has been explained to everyone listed below.

Staff obtained by consent a sworn warning affidavit signed by the unlicensed individual and verbal assurance from the unlicensed individual

stating that they will refrain from engaging or offering to engage in any electrical contracting in the State of North Carolina until such time
they have qualified and obtained an electrical contracting license from the Board.

Non-licensees who were issued warnings and/or warning affidavits are as follows:

Name City County File Number
Chad A. Ogg Raleigh Wake 2020-006
Ignacio Lara-Sosa Durham Durham 2019-376
Christopher Paul Ingle Marion McDowell 2020-019
Daniel Huber Diehl Whiteville Columbus 2017-181
Michael Scott Eakes Greenville Pitt 2019-007
Tyler Clay Fort Myers, FL Wake 2020-025
Joshua Craig Kenly Johnston 2019-328
Charlie Kevin Moss Spring Hope Wilson 2019-095
Thomas Alden Warren Fayetteville Cumberland 2019-303
David Thomas Hope Mills Bladen 2019-215
Judson Smith Fuquay Varina Wake 2019-327
Kevin Reiter Louisville, KY Guilford 2019-379
Gregory D. Tate, Jr. Spring Lake Cumberland 2019-272
Larry Mercer Whitakers Halifax 2020-080
Brandon R. Murphy Thomasville Davidson 2020-048, 2019-351
John Coghill Henderson Vance 2020-083
Rick Etheridge Durham Durham 2019-0337
Ronald McLoughlin Charlotte Mecklenburg 2020-001
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Continued from page 5

Name City County File Number
Chad Joyner Concord Cabarrus 2020-0120
John L. Hyatt Clayton Johnston 2020-012
Rodney Roark Asheville Buncombe 2020-014
TJ Williams China Grove Cabarrus 2019-394
Anthony A. Serrao Canton Haywood 2019-142
Keith Jordan Waynesville Haywood 2020-086
Jeffrey Ronald Ivey Lumberton Robeson 2018-171
Dennis Stanle Greensboro Guilford 2020-091
Williams Orlando Gonzalez High Point Buncombe 2020-110
David Els Littleton Halifax 2020-058
Daniel Alan Bragg Morganton Burke 2020-052
David Donald Bernier Blounts Creek Beaufort 2020-049
Jamie Dale Davis Rose Hill Duplin 2020-051
James Douglas Pollard Havelock Craven 2020-053
James Bridgers Stantonsburg Wilson 2020-072
Kassiem Carter Cary Wake 2020-085
Jason Hudson Charlotte Mecklenburg 2020-122
Jamie Boswell Whiteville Columbus 2019-345
John Braven Friend Sunset Beach Brunswick 2020-045
Kenneth L. McCray N. Charleston Out of State 2019-130
Hugo Armando Urieta Clinton Sampson 2020-020
Eddie Bivens Willard Duplin 2020-070
Robert Douglas Hill Myrtle Beach Out of State 2019-396
Joseph Benjamin Zickafoose Salisbury Stanly 2020-0133
Tim Blizzard New London Stanly 2020-77
John Albertson Burlington Guilford 2020-112
Matt Gittings Raleigh Wake 2020-0136
Bradley Matthew Foster Charlotte Mecklenburg 2020-0132
Brian Lee Carney Charlotte Union 2019-0319
Andrew Davis Hickory Catawba 2020-156
James Alan Heath Brevard Transylvania 2018-0248
Ricky Edwards Shiloh Currituck 2019-199
Gerald D. Gravely Jr. Jacksonville Onslow 2019-195
Fred Spruill Tyner Chowan 2019-297
Jerry Louis White Edenton Chowan 2019-348
Brian Smith Southern Shores Dare 2019-177
Robbie Nixon Hubert Onslow 2019-0261
Brandon Oneal New Bern Craven 2020-0193
Shawn House Greenville Pitt 2019-0275
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WAKE COUNTY
JUSTICE CENTER

COURT CASES

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-324

NON-LICENSEE: James Earl Weaver

ADDRESS: 115 McGinnis St., Mount Holly, NC 28120

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license.

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on May 6 ,2020, whereby
James Earl Weaver individually and d/b/a Weaver Electric Services is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from
the Board. The defendant was assessed with the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: May 6, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-390

RESPONDENT: Alexandra Kazakova, Rise Renewables

ADDRESS: 7772 Silver View Lane

Raleigh, NC 27613

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license.

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on July 15, 2020 whereby
Alexandra Kazakova is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time respondent has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant was assessed
with the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 7/15/2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-054
RESPONDENT: Carlos Alberrto Velazquez Real/Romanoff,
ADDRESS: 2624 Erick Drive, Yadkinville, NC 27055
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license.
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on July 2, 2020 whereby Carlos
Alberrto Velazquez Real/Romanoff is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4,
Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time respondent has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant
was assessed with the costs of this action.
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EFFECTIVE DATE: 7/2/2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-121

NON-LICENSEE: Danny Ray Smart

ADDRESS: 925 W. Cabaniss Rd., Shelby, NC 28150

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license.

COURT ACTION Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on May 20, 2020 whereby,
Danny Ray Smart Individually and d/b/a, Bright Ideas NC are permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting
as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from the Board.
EFFECTIVE DATE: 5/20, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-380

NON-LICENSEE: Dennis Pittman

ADDRESS: 222 Harris Rd., Lexington, NC 27292

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license.

COURT ACTION Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on May 13, 2020 whereby
Dennis Pittman, Individually and d/b/a, TP Electric are permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from the Board. The
defendant was assessed with the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 5/13/2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-169

RESPONDENT: Josh Edmonds, Marty Dean Bivens

ADDRESS: 211 S. Hamilton Ave., Suite 316, High Point, NC 27262

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license.

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on July 24, 2020 whereby Josh
Edmonds is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time respondent has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant was assessed with
the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 7/24/2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2018-065

RESPONDENT: Edward Pegram,

ADDRESS: 422 Archergate Rd., Brown Summit, NC 27214

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license.

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order or contempt on December 19,
2018 whereby Edward Pegram contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time
respondent has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant was fined $500 and assessed with the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/19/2018

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-076

RESPONDENT: Franklin B. Martindale 1V,

ADDRESS: 346 Hunter St., Burnsville, NC 28714

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license.

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on May 7, 2020 whereby Franklin
B. Martindale IV is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time respondent has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant was assessed with
the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 6/17/2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-004

NON-LICENSEE: Dan Haney

ADDRESS: Harvey Morse Residence, 10 Camden Downs Rd., Waynesville, NC 28785

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license.

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on April 28, 2020 whereby
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Dan Haney individually and d/b/a S and D Finishing is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from the Board. The
defendant was assessed with the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: April 28, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-116

RESPONDENT: Jeff Schenker,

ADDRESS: 14 Rock Island Ln., Gasburg, VA 23857

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license.

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on May 7, 2020 whereby Jeff
Schenker is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time respondent has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant was assessed with
the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 7/1/2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-378

NON-LICENSEE: Joe Sharron

ADDRESS: 917 Overlook Ave., Eden, NC 27288

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license.

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on May 11, 2020 whereby,
Joe Sharron Individually and d/b/a Joe’s Pool are permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined
in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from the Board.

EFFECTIVE DATE: May 11,2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-008

RESPONDENT: Keith Moore,

ADDRESS: 2774 N Shiloh Rd., Garner, NC 27529

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license.

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on June 17, 2020 whereby Keith
Moore is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General
Statutes of North Carolina, until such time respondent has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant was assessed with the costs
of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 6/17/2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-108

RESPONDENT: Mark E. Henry, Henry Sign Service & Installation

ADDRESS: 5963 Oscar Gammon Rd., Mebane, NC 27302

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license.

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on July 8, 2020 whereby Mark
E. Henry is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General
Statutes of North Carolina, until such time respondent has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant was assessed with the costs
of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 7/8/2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-138

RESPONDENT: Mark Steven Davis,

ADDRESS: 934 P.0O. Box, Denver, NC 28037

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license.

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on July 2, 2020 whereby Mark
Steven Davis is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time respondent has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant was assessed with
the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 7/2/2020
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CASE FILE NUMBER: 2017-199

RESPONDENT: Richard Grinell Bell,

ADDRESS: 1007 S. Layton Ave., Dunn, NC 28344

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license.

COURT ACTION: COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on August 19,
2020 whereby Richard Grinell Bell is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4,
Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time respondent has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant
was assessed with the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 8/19/2019

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-280

NON-LICENSEE: Russell Allen White

ADDRESS: N/A

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license.

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on May 20, 2020 whereby
Russell Allen, Individually and d/b/a Agile Builders, NC are permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting
as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from the Board.
The defendant was assessed with the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 05/20/2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2018-193

RESPONDENT: Terrell Brown,

ADDRESS: 904 Ellery Dr., Greenville, NC 27834

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license.

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on May 7, 2020 whereby
Terrell Brown is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time respondent has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant was assessed with
the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 6/18/2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-052

NON-LICENSEE: Virgilio Avellaneda Vargas

ADDRESS: 2203 Amanda Road, Boonville, NC 27011

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license.

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on June 3, 2020 whereby,
Virgilio Avellaneda Vargas Individually and d/b/a Romanoff are permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from
the Board. The defendant was assessed with the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/10/2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-015

NON-LICENSEE: Ross Wagers

ADDRESS: 2228 Asheville Hwy., Brevard, NC 28712

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license.

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on May 4, 2020 whereby Ross
Wagels individually and d/b/a Transylvania Hotel Group is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting
as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from the Board.
The defendant was assessed with the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: May 4 , 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2015-0035
RESPONDENT: Juan Carlos Ortega,
ADDRESS: 612 Avery St., Garner, NC 27529
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VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license.

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on September 17, 2015 whereby
Juan Carlos Ortega is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time respondent has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant was assessed with
the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/17/2015

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-306

NON-LICENSEE: Anthony Borg d/b/a A B Heating & Air Condition Service Repair Replacements

ADDRESS: 53 Clifton Pond Road, Louisburg, NC 27549

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license.

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on February 25, 2020
whereby Anthony Borg individually and d/b/a Anthony Borg d/b/a A B Heating & Air Condition Service Repair Replacements is
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes
of North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant was assessed with the costs of this action.
EFFECTIVE DATE: February 25, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-045

NON-LICENSEE: Curtis Saffian a/k/a Curtis Saffin and d/b/a Rustic Woodwork and Design

ADDRESS: 105 Brendell Street, West End, NC 27376

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on February 20, 2020
whereby Curtis Saffain individually and d/b/a Rustic Woodwork and Design is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a
license from the Board. The defendant was assessed with the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: February 20, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-298

NON-LICENSEE: Donnie Ray Hancock

ADDRESS: 3116 Periwinkle Court, Charlotte, NC 28269

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on January 16, 2020 whereby
Donnie Ray Hancock individually is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4,
Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant was
assessed with the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 16, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-338

NON-LICENSEE: Edward Eugene Bridges, Jr. d/b/a E.E. Bridges Electric a/ka E.E. Bridges, Jr Electric

ADDRESS: 10020 Pelham Rd Ext., Simpsonville, SC 29681

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on January 7, 2020 whereby
Edward Eugene Bridges Jr. individually and d/b/a E.E. Bridges Electric a/ka E.E. Bridges, Jr Electric is permanently restrained from engaging
in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has
been issued a license from the Board. The defendant was assessed with the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 7, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-353

NON-LICENSEE: Jacob Wayne Willett

ADDRESS: 1200 Balitmore Branch Rd., Hot Springs, NC 28743

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on February 17, 2020
whereby Jacob Willett individually is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4,
Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant was
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assessed with the costs of this action.
EFFECTIVE DATE: February 17, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-152

NON-LICENSEE: James Arthur Lanier, Il d/b/a James Lanier Electrical Contractors

ADDRESS: 106 Kimberly Dr., Stanley, NC 28164

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on February 17, 2020
whereby James Arthur Lanier, Il individually and d/b/a James Lanier Electrical Contractors is permanently restrained from engaging in the
business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has been
issued a license from the Board. The defendant was assessed with the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: February 17, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2018-287

NON-LICENSEE: Kevin Cruz

ADDRESS: 590 Bost Xing, Kernersville, NC 27284

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on February 10, 2020
whereby Kevin Cruz individually is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4,
Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant was
assessed with the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: February 10, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-063

NON-LICENSEE: Michael E. Shepherd

ADDRESS: 4816 Highway 105 S., Boone, NC 28607

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on August 27, 2019 whereby
Michael E. Shepard individually is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4,
Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant was
assessed with the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: August 27, 2019

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-343

NON-LICENSEE: Michael Alan Hannah d/b/a Hannah Construction Company

ADDRESS: 32 Oakwood Rd., Candler, NC 28175

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on January 16, 2020 whereby
Michael Alan Hannah individually and d/b/a Hannah Construction Company is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a
license from the Board. The defendant was assessed with the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 16, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-359

NON-LICENSEE: Michael Kuhl

ADDRESS: 400 Starview Dr., Rutherfordton, NC 28139

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on February 25, 2020
whereby Michael Kuhl individually is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4,
Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant was
assessed with the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: February 25, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-086

NON-LICENSEE: Norris Samuel Pruitt d/b/a Pruitt Electrical Co.
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ADDRESS: 224 Oakcrest Drive, Belmont, NC 28012

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Gaston County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on January 23, 2020
whereby Norris Samuel Pruitt individually and d/b/a Pruitt Electrical Co. is adjudged to be in direct Civil Contempt of Court and remains
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes
of North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant shall pay a five hundred dollars ($500.00)
fine to the Clerk of Superior Court of Gaston County within 30 days of the entry of the court order.

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 23, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2013-208

NON-LICENSEE: Prichard “Jay” Phillips, d/b/a Advanced Signs

ADDRESS: 3966 M. L. King Jr. Blvd., New Bern, NC 28562

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on March 12, 2020 whereby
Prichard “Jay” Phillips individually and d/b/a Advanced Signs is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from
the Board. The parties bear their own cost.

EFFECTIVE DATE: March 12, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-206

NON-LICENSEE: Robert Parker

ADDRESS: 205 Belton Ave., Mount Holly, NC 28120

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on January 16, 2020 whereby
Robert Parker individually is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter
87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant was assessed
with the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 16, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2015-049

NON-LICENSEE: Luis A. Diaz

ADDRESS: 6411 Whitt Rd., Durham, NC 27712

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical contracting without a license

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on March 17, 2020 whereby
Luis A. Diaz individually and d/b/a as D & Z Home Investments is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of electrical
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from
the Board. The defendant was assessed with the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: March 17,2020
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NOTICES OF VIOLATION

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-198

RESPONDENT: Jonathan Mark Wall, ATD Electrical Services, Inc.

ADDRESS: 2841 Maco Road N.E., Leland, NC 28451

LICENSE NUMBER: SP.SFD.32548

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Failed to comply with licensing law in that the qualifier continued to operate an electrical contracting business after leaving the
company for which he was the qualifier;

(2) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand with the following conditions:

(1) Jonathan Mark Wall and Absolute Electrical Engineering are on probation for a period of six months;

(2) Pay a civil penalty in the amount of two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00);

(3) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;

(4) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;

(5) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;

(6) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board;

(7) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;

(8) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;

(9) Attend a Board Laws and Rules Course offered by the NC State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors; and

(10) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

In the event of failure to comply with the terms of probation, license and the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any license
must be suspended for six (6) months. Or revoked. The Board may impose such additional sanctions as indicated by any new violation of
G.S. 87-47.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of Staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/10/2020

CASE FILE: 2019-198

LICENSEE: Power Home Solar LLC

ADDRESS: 149 Davidson Court, Taylorsville, NC 28681

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Bryan Douglas Law

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm: (1) Failed to resolve the
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complaint in a timely manner with the local electrical inspector and Board Staff.
(2) Failed to supervise employees at 211 Arbor Drive, Columbia.
(3) Failed to complete projects at:
(a) 5967 N. Halifax Rd. Battleboro
(b) 10250 Manning St., Middlesex
(c) 3502 E. Old Spring Hope Rd., Rocky Mount (1)
(d) 3502 E. Old Spring Hope Rd., Rocky Mount (2)
(e) Multiple expired and complete permits in various jurisdictions.
(4) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use of license
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand with the following conditions:
Field Staff, proposed a reprimand with the following conditions:
(1) Bryan Douglas Law and Power Home Solar LLC are on a one (1) year probation to commence at the conclusion of current probation
period ending on December 12, 2020;
(2) Pay a civil penalty in the amount of five hundred dollars (5500.00);
(3) Complete projects in this Notice and provide records showing compliance with final inspections;
(4) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;
(5) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;
(6) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;
(7) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;
(8) Attend and pass two (2) day Contractor Disciplinary Business Course offered by Umpire Technologies Group; and
(9) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.
In the event of failure to comply with the terms of probation, license and the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any license
must be suspended for twelve (12) months. The Board may impose such additional sanctions as indicated by any new violation of G.S. 87-
47.
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/10/2020

CASE FILE: 2020-147

LICENSEE: CMC Electric LLC

ADDRESS: P.O. Box 1833, Clayton, NC 27528

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Christopher Michael Conrad

VIOLATION(S): BOARD ACTION: Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Continued to operate electrical contracting business after qualifier applied for and was approved for unemployment benefits for at
least one month. Qualifier received unemployment compensation payments for the month of April 2020.

(2) Failed to be readily on active duty due to unemployment declaration; and

(3) Engaged in malpractice in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand with the following conditions:

(1) Christopher Michael Conrad and CMC Electric LLC are on probation period for one year.

(2) Pay a civil penalty in the amount of five hundred thousand dollars ($500.00);

(3) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars (5100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible.

(4) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required.

(5) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed.

(6) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board.

(7) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person.

(8) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board.

(9) Attend and pass two (2) day Contractor Disciplinary Business Course offered by Umpire Technologies Group;

(10) Attend a Board Laws and Rules Course offered by the NC State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors; and

(11) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/10/2020
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CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-145
RESPONDENT: Dale Allen Hinson, Backwood's Electric Company
ADDRESS: Backwood's Electric Company, 7308 St. Timothy Road, Marshville, NC 28103
LICENSE NUMBER: U.11507
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:
(1) Obtained electrical permit for generator project at 479 Riverview Drive, Lexington, NC and allowed Chris Hyatt to do all the work and
collect all the money. Chris Hyatt is not a bona fide employee of the firm;
(2) Failed to supervise project at above address in that Hinson never visited the site at above address until a meeting with Davidson
Inspections and NCBEEC;
(3) Aided and abetted the following unlicensed individuals who are not bona fide employees of the firm:
a. Chris Hyatt
b. Carmello Ramos
c. Ignacious Flores
d. Lazario (last name unknown)
e. Neftali Sanchez;
Continued to operate electrical contracting business after license expired. Have had late license renewals for 6 of the last 15 years;
Allowed name and company name to appear on electrical permits in which the employees did not perform;
(6) Have Dissolution status of corporation with NC Secretary of State Corporation Listing;
(7) Failed to obtain required electrical permit for projects at 5303 Hwy 205, RDT-5, and another at 6710 Nance Tarlton Rd;
(8) Engaged in malpractice in the use of license.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand with the following conditions:
(1) Dale Allen Hinson and Backwood’s Electric Company are on probation period for one year;
(2) Pay a civil penalty in the amount of five hundred dollars ($500.00);
(3) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;
(4) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;
(5) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;
(6) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board;
(7) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;
(8) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;
(9) Attend a Board Laws and Rules Course offered by the NC State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors; and
(10) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of Staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: 7/10/2020

(4
(5

—_— — — —

CASE FILE: 2020-114

LICENSEE: Nelson Electric of The Triad

ADDRESS: 804 Ferndale Blvd., High Point, NC 27262

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Gregory Reid Nelson

LICENSE NUMBER: SP.SFD.15914

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Failed to complete projects and obtain final inspection approval for the following projects in the City of High Point:
1. 3975 Jordan’s Mill Ct

. 3304 Rolling Rd

. 3301 Triangle Lake Rd

. 119 Asbill Ave

. 4209 Pennfield Way

. 1025 Montlieu Ave
7. 1521 Beaucrest Ave; and

(2) Engaged in malpractice in the use of license.

The foregoing facts, if true, provide adequate basis for revocation, suspension or other sanction of the license and certification as a

qualifying individual.

A proposed resolution was offered and agreed to on February 5, 2020.

Uk WN
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Subsequent to complaint Case File 2020-27, the Board received another request for assistance from High Point Inspections Department,
which is the basis for Complaint Case File 2020-114. Upon investigation, the Board’s staff received evidence which appears to establish the
firm have violated G. S. 87-47 (al) (7) in that the firm:
(1) Failed to complete projects and obtain final inspection approval for the following projects in the City of High Point within 30 days of
original proposal date of February 5, 2020. Failure to complete these projects and obtain final inspection approval is a violation of the
proposed resolution to Case File 2020-27:

a. 3975 Jordan’s Mill Ct

b. 3304 Rolling Rd

c. 3301 Triangle Lake Rd

d. 119 Asbill Ave

e. 4209 Pennfield Way

f. 1025 Montlieu Ave

g. 1521 Beaucrest Ave.
(2) Failed to complete projects and obtain final inspection approval for the following projects in the City of Greensboro within 30 days of
original proposal date of February 5, 2020. Failure to complete these projects and obtain final inspection approval is a violation of the
agreed proposed resolution to Case File 2020-27:

a.112 Kemp Rd E

b. 3901 Cascade Dr

c. 4820 Fox Chase Rd
(3) Installed cut-off ground rods on at least two projects in High Point. One project is located at 1126 Biltmore Ave, and the other project is
located at 2716 Croquet Circle;
(4) Failed to supervise project at 1126 Biltmore Ave, High Point, NC in that the firm requested another final inspection without correcting
the previous NEC Code violations;
(5) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm contracted with Harold Earnhardt, who is not a licensed General Contractor; and
(6) Engaged in malpractice in the use of license.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff,
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/10/2020

CASE FILE: 2019-326

LICENSEE: Electrical Emmanuel Contractor LLC.

ADDRESS: 1320 Haywood Rd, Greenville, SC 29615

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Gabriel M. Moreno

LICENSE NUMBER: L.29667

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1)Engaged in electrical contracting in the name of MCE Construction Inc. without being licensed;

(2)Have been operating in a name other than that in which the license is issued operating in the name of MCE Construction Inc.10130
Perimeter Parkway Charlotte, NC and not by the listed name at the Board of Emmanuel Contractor Corporation;

(3) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that the firm MCE Construction Inc. employed Miguel Contreras and Elier Diaz as cash or
1099 employees; and

(4) Engaged in deceit, malpractice and unethical conduct in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand, a probationary period of one (1) year subject to the following
conditions of probation:

(1) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars (5100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible.

(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required.

(3) Licensee shall not allow a permit to be obtained or his license number to appear upon a permit except for work which he or his
employees perform, over which he will provide general supervision until the completion of the work, for which he holds an executed
contract with the licensed general contractor or property owner and for which he receives all contractual payments;

(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed.

(5) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board.

(6) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person.

(7) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board.

(8) Gabriel Moreno must attend the Contractor Business Class (Umpire Technologies Group, Inc. (919) 624-3456 approved by the State
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Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors and present evidence to the Board of a passing grade.

(9) Attend and pass Laws and Rules Class offered by the Board. Staff notes contractor has completed this class as of August 27, 2019; and
(10) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/10/2020

CASE FILE: 2020-135

LICENSEE: Boyle Enterprises

ADDRESS: 400 Hickory Drive, Mars Hill, NC 28754

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Robb Lloyd Dixon

LICENSE NUMBER: L.22299

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Failed to provide payroll documentation as requested by Board Staff;

(2) Failed to provide invoice documentation as requested by Board Staff;

(3) Allowed Matthew Getting’s, a non-licensed individual, to use the license to operate an electrical contracting business under the name
of Arclight Electrical, in the Cary, NC area. Mr. Getting’s is not a licensed individual;

(4) Allowed name to appear on a permit in which qualifier or employees did not perform the work at 740 E. Chatham St, Unit A, Cary, NC;
(5) Peddled the electrical license by obtaining an electrical permit for Mr. Getting’s to do all electrical work, under a non-existent company
name for above address;

(6) Have aided and abetted unlicensed activity in that firm employed Matthew Getting’s, to do electrical work for jobs that firm has
permitted. Mr. Getting’s is not a bona fide employee of the firm;

(7) Failed to supervise employees in that Dixon is not regularly on active duty, and never visited the project at above address until final
inspection;

(8) Continued to operate electrical contracting business after license expired. Have had late license renewals for 10 of the last 15 years;
(9) Engaged in false, misleading, or deceptive advertising. Allowed work to proceed under the name of Arclight Electrical, with electrical
license issued as Boyle Enterprises;

(10) Have been operating in a name other than that in which license is issued. Operated business as Arclight Electrical; and

(11) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a six (6) months suspension of license and the right to serve as a listed
qualified individual on any license. Prior to reinstatement:

1. Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business Course offered by Umpire Technologies;

2. Attend Laws and Rules class offered by the Board (ncbeec.org); and

3. Attend and pass Level 1 Inspector Class approved by the NC Code Officials Qualification Board.

As requested, license suspension will begin on May 15, 2020.

After suspension, license may be reinstated by written request. License and Qualifications must be placed on a two (2) year probation with
the following conditions:

1. Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;

2. Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;

3. Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;

4. Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person; and

5. Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;

6. Maintain correct address and contact information with the Board; and

7. Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes, or the rules of the Board.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/10/2020

CASE FILE: 2020-164

LICENSEE: Barry Lewis Electric

ADDRESS: 19370 Hwy. 210 East, Angier, NC 27501

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Barry Lynn Lewis

LICENSE NUMBER: L.18154

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:
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(1) Continued to operate electrical contracting business after license expired. License is expired as of today’s date. Additionally, have had
late license renewals for 8 of the last 10 years;

(2) Aided and abetted unlicensed individuals in that firm employed Kelly Williamson, Dennis McKinney, and Chase (last name unknown), to
install electrical work at 7220 US 401S, Bunnlevel, NC 28323. These individuals are not bona fide employees of the firm.

(3) Failed to obtain required electrical permit for above address; and

(4) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand with the following conditions:

(1) Obtain electrical permit for project at above address and obtain final electrical inspection approval by June 30, 2020 and provide
documentation evidence of inspection approval to Board Staff;

(2) Pay a civil penalty in the amount of one thousand dollars ($1000.00);

(3) Barry Lynn Lewis and Barry Lewis Electric are on probation period for two years subject to the following conditions of probation:

(4) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;

(5) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;

(6) Licensee shall not allow a permit to be obtained or his license number to appear upon a permit except for work which he or his
employees perform, over which he will provide general supervision until the completion of the work, for which he holds an executed
contract with the licensed general contractor or property owner and for which he receives all contractual payments;

(7) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;

(8) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board;

(9) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;

(10) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available
for inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;

(11) Attend and pass two (2) day Contractor Disciplinary Business Course offered by Umpire Technologies Group;

(12) Attend and pass 40 hour classroom Standard Level | Electrical Inspector Course approved by the NC Code Officials Qualifications
Board,

(13) Attend and Laws and Administration Course approved by the NC Code Officials Qualifications Board,

(14) Attend a Board Laws and Rules Course offered by the NC State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors, (15) Commit no further
violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/10/2020

CASE FILE: 2019-382

LICENSEE: Source Energy Solutions Inc.

ADDRESS: 443 Spring Street, Davidson, NC 28036

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Benjamin Mathew Caylor

LICENSE NUMBER: U.30970

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Continued to operate electrical contracting business after license expired. Have had late license renewals for 2 of the last 4 years.

(2) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm allows Matthew Jones and Aaron Williams to act as an agent of the company to
solicit and sell solar systems. These individuals are not bona fide employees of the firm.

(3) Failed to obtain required electrical permit before commencing work for project at 3273 Lock Erne Ave, Kannapolis, NC 28081: and

(4) Engaged in malpractice in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12) months
suspension of license and the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board in the event of failure to
comply with the following conditions:

(1) Pay restitution in the amount of $22,909.09 to homeowner Melissa McKeny. Staff notes full restitution was paid on January 2, 2020;
(2) Remove all solar system and associated electrical equipment from home at 3273 Lock Erne Ave, Kannapolis, NC 28081. Staff notes all
equipment removed on February 16, 2020;

(3) Pay entire cost of $4146.36 for rear roof replacement on above address. Staff notes full payment for roof replacement made on March
16, 2020;

(4) Pay entire cost of $477.26 for siding repair/replacement at above address. Staff notes full payment for siding repair/replacement made
on March 10, 2020;

(5) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;

(6) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
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which license is required;

(7) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;

(8) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board;

(9) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;

(10) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available
for inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;

(11) Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business Course offered by Umpire Technologies;

(12) Attend and pass Laws & Rules Class offered by the Board (ncbeec.org); and

(13) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/10/2020

CASE FILE: 2019-259
LICENSEE: Bonds Electric LLC
ADDRESS: 4430 Prison Camp Rd., Williamston, NC 27892
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Donald Clark Bonds Jr
LICENSE NUMBER: L.30205
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:
(1) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that the contract with Watson Refrigeration, and Traci Watson, who are not a licensed
General Contractors;
(2) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm employed the following individuals and paid them via Form 1099. These
individuals are not bona fide employees of the firm:

a. Josh Andrews

b. James Barr

c. Matthew Williams

d. Brandon Cunningham

e. Rubin Bland

f. William Campbell

g. Christopher Owens

h. Johnny Williams

i. Glendon Jones, Jr

j. Dan Bonds

k. Johnny Dail, Jr

|. Gregory Hurdle

m. Amanda Driggers

n. William Lawhon

0. Michael Jenkins

p. William Furr
(3) Failed to obtain required electrical permit before commencing project at 1805 Wayne Memorial Drive, Goldsboro, NC;
(4) Failed to supervise employees at above address;
(5) Allowed name and company name to appear on a permit for which no employees perform, and for which Bonds received all
contractual payments; and
(6) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use of license.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand, pay a civil penalty of $500 and a probationary period of one (1)
year subject to the following conditions of probation:
a. Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;
b. Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;
c¢. Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;
d. Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board;
e. Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;
f. Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;
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g. Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business Course offered by Umpire Technologies;

h. Attend and pass Laws and Rules Class offered by the Board (ncbeec.org);

i. Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board;
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/10/2020

CASE FILE: 2020-146

LICENSEE: Pops Electric LLC

ADDRESS: 111 Pomona Drive, Suite A, Greensboro, NC 27407

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Gregory Vince Rachal

LICENSE NUMBER: L.27121

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Failed to obtain required electrical permit for above address; and

(2) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12) months
suspension of license and the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board in the event of failure to
comply with the following conditions:

(1) Gregory Vince Rachal and POPS Electric LLC are on probation period for one year.

(2) Pay a civil penalty in the amount of two hundred fifty dollars (5250.00);

(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required.

(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed.

(5) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board.

(6) Attend a Board Laws and Rules Course offered by the NC State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors; and

(7) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/10/2020

CASE FILE: 2020-148
LICENSEE: Dany's Contracting Inc.
ADDRESS: 5830 Loradale Drive, Kernersville, NC 27284
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Juan Carlos Abundis Ocampo
LICENSE NUMBER: L.32999
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:
(1) Aided and abetted unlicensed companies as follows:

a. Total Comfort Heating & Air

b. Authentic Heating & Air

c. Rush Rooter LLC

d. Cool Breeze Heating & Air

e. Airtech Heating & AC

f. Chris Kearns
(2) Have open permits as follows:

City of Lexington: City of High Point:
a. 901 E. Center St a. 1213 Camden Ave
b. 1086 Brown St b. 2012 Hickswood Rd
c. 109 Ryan St c. 469 Wadsworth Ct
d. 907 Holt St d. 533 Flint Ave
e. 800 Fox Run e. 2405 E. Lexington Ave
f. 504 Kildee Dr f. 2904 Derby Circle
g. 615 Bellwood St g. 3406 E. MLK Drive
Forsyth County Davidson County:
a. 5897 Shallowford Rd a. 164 S. Miners Trl, Lexington
b. 4566 Ogburn Ave b. 2405 Arnold Rd, Lexington
c. 2049 Lincoln Ave c. 593 Oak Knoll Dr, Thomasville

d. 4836 Walkertown Rd (2 permits)  d. 170 Watson Ln, Lexington
e. 5252 Yadkinville Rd (2 permits) e. 279 Breckinridge Ct, Lexington
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f. 3516 Brunswick Ct f. 5340 Horseshoe Neck Rd, Lexington

g. 2217 Urban St g. 1358 Piedmont Dr, Lexington

h. 1109 Motor Rd h. 108 Choctaw Dr, Lexington

i. 146 Barlow Cir i. 1123 Briggs Rd, Lexington

j. 2054 N. Cherry St j. 409 Spartan Dr, Lexington

k. 4825 Northwest Dr k. 1594 Old US HWY 52, Lexington

|. 1208 Weathergreen Ct I. 170 Hoffman Ln, Lexington

m. 4007 South Bend Apt 104 m. 2405 Arnold Rd, Lexington

n. 111 Musket Dr n. 1267 Haden Grove Church Rd, Linwood
0. 4140 Langden Dr 0. 11 Sapona Rd, Lexington

p. 718 Friar Tuck Rd p. 466 Cliffview Dr, Lexington

g. 1507 Roy Lopp Rd, Lexington
r. 622 Concrete Works Rd, Winston Salem
(3) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use of license.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand with the following conditions:
(1) (Juan Carlos Abundis Ocampo and Dany’s Contracting Inc) are on probation period for one year;
(2) Pay a civil penalty in the amount of five hundred thousand dollars ($500.00);
(3) Complete projects and obtain final inspection approval for all projects listed in item (2) above and provide documentation evidence of
completion to Board Staff by 12/31/20;
(4) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;
(5) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;
(6) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;
(7) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board;
(8) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;
(9) Attend a Board Laws and Rules Course offered by the NC State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors;
(10) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/10/2020

CASE FILE: 2020-095

LICENSEE: L.D. Branch Electric LLC

ADDRESS: 216 Canton Drive, Durham, NC 27703

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Leslie Dillard Branch IV

LICENSE NUMBER: U.25278

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Continued to operate electrical contracting business after license expired. Have had late license renewals for 6 of the last 12 years;
(2) Failed to provide payroll documentation as requested by Board Staff;

(3) Failed to provide invoice documentation as requested by Board Staff;

(4) Failed to disclose criminal history on license renewal application;

(5) Failed to observe safety first and left electrical work in progress with life safety issues at a project at 3707 Brockwell Rd, Durham, NC;
(6) Caused unnecessary damage to ceilings without clear understanding between firm and homeowner at above address;

(7) Failed to obtain required electrical permit before commencing work for project at above address;

(8) Failed to provide corrected scope of project on electrical permit for project at above address;

(9) Have open and expired electrical permits in City of Raleigh and Durham County;

(10) Failed to provide updated contact information with Board records within 30 days;

(11) Failed to complete or abandoned a project located at above address and subsequently forced owner to pay another licensed
contractor in the amount of $3088.48 to complete electrical project at above address;

(12) Have expired corporation registration with NC Secretary of State Corporation Listing; and

(13) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, , proposed a reprimand with the following conditions:

(1) Leslie Dillard Branch IV and L.D. Branch Electric LLC are on probation period for two years;

(2) Pay restitution to Max Woody in the amount of $2800 by December 1, 2020. Provide documentation proof to Board Staff of payment;
(3) Cancel and void the outstanding balance on firm’s invoice to Max Woody;

(4) Contact City of Raleigh and obtain list of open and expired permits, and obtain final inspection on said permits by December 1, 2020.
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Provide documentation evidence of completion to Board Staff;

(5) Contact City of Durham and obtain list of open and expired permits and obtain final inspection on said permits by December 1, 2020.
Provide documentation evidence of completion to Board Staff;

(6) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;

(7) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;

(8) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;

(9) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board;

(10) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts
and provide supervision by a qualified person;

(11) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available
for inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;

(12) Attend and pass 40 hour classroom Standard Level | Electrical Inspector Course approved by the NC Code Officials Qualifications Board
by September 21, 2021;

(13) Attend a Board Laws and Rules Course offered by the NC State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors by September 21, 2021;
(14) Obtain current standing with NC Secretary of State Corporation listing;

(15) Contact Board office and provide corrected contact information within 10 days of this date; and

(16) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/10/2020

CASE FILE: 2020-079

LICENSEE: Marty Bivens

ADDRESS: 249 Wood Duck Run, Lexington, NC 27295

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Marty Dean Bivens

LICENSE NUMBER:

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Continued to operate electrical contracting business after license expired. Have had late license renewals for 5 of the last 10 years;

(2) Aided and abetted unlicensed activity in that firm employed Joe London and Josh Edmonds to do electrical work. These individuals are
not bona fide employees of the firm;

(3) Allowed name and license number to appear on electrical permits in which firm’s employee’s did not perform for multiple projects in
the Duplin County area;

(4) Allowed Josh Edmonds, who is not a bona fide employee to install electrical wiring on a project in which firm obtained an electrical
permit, for an indoor batting cage project at North Davidson School located at 7227 Old US 52, Lexington, NC 27295; and

(5) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a six (6) months suspension of license and the right to serve as a listed
qualified individual on any license with conditions prior to reinstatement as follows:

(1) Pay a civil penalty in the amount of one thousand dollars ($1000.00);

(2) Attend and pass two (2) day Contractor Disciplinary Business Course offered by Umpire Technologies Group

(3) Attend and pass 40-hour classroom Standard Level | Electrical Inspector Course approved by the NC Code Officials Qualifications Board,
(4) Attend a Board Laws and Rules Course offered by the NC State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors.

As requested, suspension period will begin on June 1, 2020.

Upon reinstatement, respondent and firm will be on probation for a period of twelve (12) months with the following conditions:

(1) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars (5100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;

(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;

(3) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;

(4) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board;

(5) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;

(6) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;

(7) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;
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(8) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/10/2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-200
RESPONDENT: Anthony B. Helton, Electrical Service Providers Inc
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 25, Alamance, NC 27201
LICENSE NUMBER: U.14739
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:
(1) Failed to obtain required electrical permit before commencing work at the following projects:
a. 6481 Franz Warner Pkwy, Whitsett
b. 1217 Branson Drive, Graham
c. 3404 Friendship Patterson Mill Rd
(2) Have open and expired permits as follows:
City of High Point:
a. 600 N Scientific St
b. 668 Chas Ct
C. 2244 Renaissance Ln
City of Greensboro:
a. 2419 Lawndale Dr
Alamance County:
a. 3410 Friendship Patterson Mill Rd
b. 4008 Mebane Oaks Ct
c. 9079 Lindley Mill Rd
d. 2875 A Knoll Tr
e. 1932 Gerringer Mill Rd
f. 2535 Alson White Rd
g. 4608 Meadowlark Ct
City of Burlington:
a. 1660 Cappoquin Way
b. 2218 Woodridge Ct
c. 216 Williamson St
d. 333 Macarthur Dr
e. 1303 Dunleigh Dr
f. 2418 N. Church St
(3) Engaged in malpractice in the use of license.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand with the following conditions:
(1) Anthony B. Helton and Electrical Service Providers Inc are on probation period for one year subject to the following conditions of
probation:
a. Complete projects and obtain final inspection approval for all projects listed in Item (2) above by October 30, 2020. Provide
documentation evidence of final inspection approval to Board Staff;
b. Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($500.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;
c. Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;
d. Licensee shall not allow a permit to be obtained or his license number to appear upon a permit except for work which he or his
employees perform, over which he will provide general supervision until the completion of the work, for which he holds an executed
contract with the licensed general contractor or property owner and for which he receives all contractual payments;
e. Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;
f. Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board;
g. Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;
h. Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;
i. Attend and pass 40-hour classroom Standard Level | Electrical Inspector Course approved by the NC Code Officials Qualifications Board;
j. Attend a Board Laws and Rules Course offered by the NC State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors;

24 |Page



k. Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.
Note: Attendance in disciplinary classes contingent on class availability and any impact of COVID shutdown.
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of Staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/11/2020

CASE FILE: 2020-178

LICENSEE: Breeden Electric Inc.

ADDRESS: 4709 Margaret Wallace Rd, Matthews, NC 28105

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Rennie Breeden

VIOLATION(S): Staff found upon investigation, the Board’s staff received evidence which appears to establish that respondent and firm
have violated G. S. 87-47 (al) (7) in that firm:

(1) Failed to comply with licensing law in that firm exceeded the scope of SP-SFD license by installing electrical work on a duplex apartment
at 3608A & 3608B Brockett Ave, High Point, NC.

(2) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: the Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand with the following conditions:

(1) Pay a civil penalty in the amount of five hundred thousand dollars ($500.00);

(2) Rennie Breeden and Breeden Electric Inc are on probation period for one year subject to the following conditions of probation:

a. Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars (5100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;

b. Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;

c. Licensee shall not allow a permit to be obtained or his license number to appear upon a permit except for work which he or his
employees perform, over which he will provide general supervision until the completion of the work, for which he holds an executed
contract with the licensed general contractor or property owner and for which he receives all contractual payments;

d. Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;

e. Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board;

f. Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;

g. Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;

h. Attend a Board Laws and Rules Course offered by the NC State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors;

(3) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/10/2020

CASE FILE: 2020-174

LICENSEE: RL Hunter Electric Co. Inc

ADDRESS: 6437 TOPAZ LANE, IRON STATION, NC 28080

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Richard Lynn Hunter

LICENSE NUMBER: U.03775

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Aided and abetted an unlicensed person, Joshua Rutenberg, to engage in electrical contracting for an electrical project located 1301
Huckleberry Dr. Lincolnton, NC while under supervision.

(2) Failed to obtain required electrical permit from Lincoln County Inspection Department for an electrical project located 1301
Huckleberry Dr. Lincolnton, NC.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand with the following conditions:

(1) Place Richard Lynn Hunter on a probation period for two (2) years subject to the following conditions of probation.

(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible.

(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required.

(4) Licensee shall not allow a permit to be obtained or his license number to appear upon a permit except for work which he or his
employees perform, over which he will provide general supervision until the completion of the work, for which he holds an executed
contract with the licensed general contractor or property owner and for which he receives all contractual payments;

(5) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed.

(6) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
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provide supervision by a qualified person.

(7) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board.

(8) Attend and pass two (2) day Contractor Disciplinary Business Course offered by Umpire Technologies Group;

(9) Attend a Board Laws and Rules Course offered by the NC State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors;

(10) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

In the event of failure to comply with the terms of probation, license and the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any license
must be suspended for twelve (12) months). The Board may impose such additional sanctions as indicated by any new violation of G.S. 87-
47.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/10/2020

CASE FILE: 2020-157

LICENSEE: Brilin Electric LLC

ADDRESS: 3685 Centre Circle, Fort Mill, SC 29715

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Bryon Casey Russell

LICENSE NUMBER: U.28321

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm: Bryon Russell
allowed a permit to be obtained and Brilin Electric, LLC license number to appear upon a permit for work which Brilin Electric, LLC
employees did not perform nor did Brilin Electric, LLC provide general supervision until the completion of the work at an electrical project
located 1355 E. Board St. Suite A, Rockingham, NC.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12) months
suspension of license and the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board in the event of failure to
comply with the following conditions:

a. Bryon Casey Russel shall attend the Laws and Rules Class offered by the Board;

b. Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars (5100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;

c. Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;

d. Licensee shall not allow a permit to be obtained or his license number to appear upon a permit except for work which he or his
employees perform, over which he will provide general supervision until the completion of the work, for which he holds an executed
contract with the licensed general contractor or property owner and for which he receives all contractual payments;

e. Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;

f. Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board; and

g. Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

In the event of failure to comply with the terms of probation, the license and the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any
license will be suspended for twelve (12) months. The Board may impose such additional sanctions as indicated by any new violation of
G.S. 87-47.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/10/2020

CASE FILE: 2020-126

LICENSEE: All Points Electric Inc of North Carolina

ADDRESS: 29 Longwood Dr, Smithfield, NC 27577

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Alan M. Sivers

LICENSE NUMBER: L.27121

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm contracted with Paragon Pools and Carolina Custom Pools, neither of which holds
a NC General Contractors License;

(2) Failed to obtain required electrical permit before commencing a project at 100 Tatten Hall Drive, Cary, NC; and

(3) Engaged in Malpractice in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12) months
suspension of license and the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board in the event of failure to
comply with the following conditions:

a. Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible.
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b. Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required.

c¢. Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed.

d. Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board.

e. Attend and pass Laws & Rules Class offered by the Board (ncbeec.org).

f. Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes, or the rules of the Board.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/10/2020

CASE FILE: 2020-172

LICENSEE: Memo Home Services

ADDRESS: 9133 Fishers Pond Dr, Apt C1, Charlotte, NC 28277

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Steven Lane Burleson

LICENSE NUMBER: L.32943

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Aided and abetted an unlicensed person Joshua Cochran, non-licensee, to engage in electrical contracting for three electrical projects
located 260 Long Leaf Dr., 63 Magnolia Dr., 2233 Acme Rd. Belmont, NC while supervising the electrical installations; and

(2) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use of a license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand with the following conditions:

(1) Pay a civil penalty in the amount of five hundred thousand dollars ($500.00);

(2) Steven Burleson placed on a probation period for twelve (12) months subject to the following conditions of probation:

a. Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars (5100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;

b. Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;

c. Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;

d. Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;

(3) Attend and pass two (2) day Contractor Disciplinary Business Course offered by Umpire Technologies Group;

(4) Attend a Board Laws and Rules Course offered by the NC State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors;

(5) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

In the event of failure to comply with the terms of probation, license and the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any license
will be suspended for twelve (12) months. The Board may impose such additional sanctions as indicated by any new violation of G.S. 87-
47.

Note: Steven Lane Burleson request probation period start at the time respondent signs the proposal.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/10/2020

CASE FILE: 2020-185
LICENSEE: Gray M. Tilley Electric
ADDRESS: 2044 Claxton Drive, Winston-Salem, NC 27127
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Gray Mitchell Tilley
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:
(1) Continued to operate electrical contracting business after license expired. Have had late license renewals for 4 of the last 10 years;
(2) Aided and abetted unlicensed by employing Ted (last name unknown) and Jim Carson to install electrical work at 3501 Upper Lake Rd,
Thomasville, NC, neither of whom are bona fide employees of the firm;
(3) Aided and abetted unlicensed activity by contracting with the following companies, neither of which are licensed General Contractors:
a. Diamond Heating and Cooling Services, Inc
b. J & S Heating and Cooling Inc
c. Webb Heating and Air
d. Piedmont Triad Mechanical
(4) Failed to obtain required electrical permit before commencing work at above address;
(5) Failed to supervise employees at above address;
(6) Have open and expired electrical permits in Forsyth and Davidson Counties as follows:
Forsyth County:
a. 3651 Cedar Springs Dr aa. Permit 474984
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b. 3801 University Pkwy

c. 7745 Salem Chapel Rd

d. 125 Ashbourne Lake Ct

e. 920 Salem Glen Ct

f. 7507 Lasater Rd

g. 6195 Tobaccoville Rd

h. 2234 Cherokee Ln

i. 6370 Arden Circle

j. 2221 Parkway Dr

k. 1215 W. Sedgefield Dr (3) Permits)
I. 611 Glencoe St

m. 112 Everidge Rd

n. 5940 Cottonwood Ln (2) Permits)
0. 963 Kenleigh Circle

p. 7165 Grainland Dr

g. 430 Everidge Rd (2) Permits)
r. 431 Everidge Rd

s. 225 Charisma Ln

t. 1208 E. Twenty Third St

u. 5170 New St

v. Permit 470048

w. Permit 472903

bb. Permit 474985

cc. Permit 474986

dd. Permit 475015

ee. Permit 475988

ff. 4923 Wilkes Drive
gg. 3644 Yadkinville Rd
hh. 2706 Regency Drive
ii. 3701 Derbyshire Rd
ji- 141 Wellsprings Ct
kk. 1111 Magnolia St
Il. 404 Mason St

mm. 1516 Kenwalt Dr
nn. 2236 E. First St

00. 6013 Stone Bluff Dr
pp. 701 Aureole St

gqg. 100 Spillsbury Ct
rr. 131 Springdale Ave
ss. 620 Gemini Ct

tt. 6732 Elm Hill Dr

uu. 2560 Lockwood Dr
vv. 285 Nanzetta Way
ww. 2806 Inca Lane

x. Permit 472914 xX. 125 Ashborne Lake Ct
y. 755 Lynn Dee Drive yy. 615 Ontario St (2) permits)
z. Permit 473860 zz. 1828 Lake Dr

aaa. 1267 Tredwell Dr

bbb. 3029 Marmion St

ccc. 1018 Lockland Ave

ddd. 1985 Bloomfield Dr

eee. 8225 Easley Rd

fff. 2525 Stratford Crossing Dr

ggg. 7665 Pine St
Davidson County:

a. 929 Doc Zimmerman Rd

b. 400 Gobble Ln

c. 664 Payne Rd

d. 129 Twin Brook Dr, Clemmons
(7) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use of license.
BOARD ACTION:
The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand with the following conditions:
(1) Complete projects and obtain final inspection approval on all open permits listed above by December 31, 2020. Provide documentation
evidence of inspection approval to Board Staff;
(2) Pay a civil penalty in the amount of five hundred dollars ($500.00);
(3) Gray Mitchell Tilley is on probation period for one year subject to the following conditions of probation:
(4) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars (5100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;
(5) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;
(6) Gray Mitchell Tilley shall not allow a permit to be obtained or his license number to appear upon a permit except for work which he or
his employees perform, over which he will provide general supervision until the completion of the work, for which he holds an executed
contract with the licensed general contractor or property owner and for which he receives all contractual payments;
(7) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;
(8) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board;
(9) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;
(10) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available
for inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;
(11) Attend a Board Laws and Rules Course offered by the NC State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors;
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(12) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/10/2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-038

LICENSEE: Jason Parker Electric

ADDRESS: 180 Dogwood Rd, CANDLER, NC 28715

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Jason Kane Parker

LICENSE NUMBER: L.28625

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

1) Installed a generator standby circuit without installing the circuit breaker safety interlocks, creating a life safety issue.

2) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that the firm employed Luke Wright and Daniel Follett and pay them via form 1099. These
individuals are not bona fide employees of the company.

3) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand and a probationary period of one (1) year subject to the
following conditions of probation:

1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible.

3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required.

4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed.

5) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board.

6) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person.

7) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board.

8) Attend and pass Laws and Rules Class offered by the Board by 7/31/20; and

9) Attend and pass Standard Level 1 Inspector Class approved by the NC Code Officials Qualification Board by 7/31/20.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of its staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 18, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-361

LICENSEE: Impulse Electrical Services LLC

ADDRESS: Solar PV System, 111 Whitehaven Lane, Cary, NC 27519

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Michael Frazier Smith

LICENSE NUMBER: U.19707

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Continued to operate the electrical contracting business after license expired for multiple years; and

(2) Failed to complete contractor change form for a project at 111 Whitehaven Lane, Cary NC in which firm subcontracted the project to
Timothy Branam.

(3) Engaged in malpractice in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand, pay a civil penalty of $250 and a probationary period of one (1)
year subject to the following conditions of probation:

(1) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars (5100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible.

(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required.

(3) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed.

(4) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board.

(5) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person.

(6) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board.

(7) Attend and pass Laws and Rules Class offered by the Board by June 30, 2020; and
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(8) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

In the event of failure to comply with the terms of probation, the license and the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any license
will be suspended for twelve (12) months. The Board may impose such additional sanctions as indicated by any new violation of G.S. 87-47.
EFFECTIVE DATE: JUNE 18, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-041

LICENSEE: Novak Mechanical

ADDRESS: 215 Mt Pleasant Rd, New Bern, NC 28562

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: David Bryan Novak Jr.

LICENSE NUMBER: L.30369

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm

(1) Allowed firm name and license number to appear on an electrical permit in which firm or its employees did not perform, over which the
qualified individual did not provide general supervision.

(2) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm contracted with Dale’s Heating and Air mechanical for HVAC change out(s).

(3) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use of the license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand, pay a civil penalty of $500.00 and a probationary period of one
(1) year subject to the following conditions of probation:

(1) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible.

(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required.

(3) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed.

(4) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board.

(5) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person.

(6) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board.

(7) Attend and pass Laws and Rules Class offered by the Board (ncbeec.org) by July 31, 2020.

(8) Attend a Disciplinary Business class offered by Umpire Technologies by August 31, 2020.

(9) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of its staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: Feb 29,2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-093, 2020-094

LICENSEE: ACH Electric Inc.

ADDRESS: 1621 C Walkup Ave, Monroe, NC 28112

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Alan Christopher Helms

LICENSE NUMBER: L.26342

VIOLATION(S): ): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Installed electrical contracting work with violations of the State Electrical Code (2)017 National Electrical Code) as follows: Cut and
installed cut-off ground rods at 1779 and 1785 Slippery Rock Ln, Monroe, NC; and

(2) Engaged in malpractice in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand, pay a civil penalty of $500.00 and a probationary period of one
(1) year subject to the following conditions of probation:

(1) Replace all cut ground rods with proper length and approved ground rods.

(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars (5100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible.

(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required.

(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed.

(5) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board.

(6) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person.

(7) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board; and
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(8) Attend and pass Laws and Rules Class offered by the Board (ncbeec.org); and

(9) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of its staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 21,2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-022

LICENSEE: Johnson Electrical Services LLC

ADDRESS: 307 Marigold Lane, Henderson, NC 27537

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Brian Darnell Johnson

LICENSE NUMBER: L.28471

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3) and (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:
(1) Continued to operate electrical contracting business after license expired. Have had late license renewals for 2 of the last 3 years;

(2) Has been operating in a name other than that in which license is issued. Have operated firm in the name of Brian Johnson;

(3) Has aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm employs Gerald Dabney, who is not a bona fide employee of firm;

(4) Has aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm contracted with N and N Construction. N and N construction is an unlicensed firm;
(5) Failed to obtain required electrical permit before commencing an electrical project at 6510 Draebury Lane, NC 27713. The project was
completed on November 27, 2019, but the electrical permit was not issued until January 24, 2020;

(6) Failed to obtain required electrical permit for multiple projects in the Raleigh area;

(7) Has expired corporation listing with NC Secretary of State Corporation Listing; and

(8) Engaged in malpractice in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand, and a probationary period of one (1) year subject to the
following conditions of probation:

* Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;

¢ Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;

¢ Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;

* Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board;

e Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;

¢ Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;

¢ Attend and pass Laws & Rules Class offered by the Board (ncbeec.org) by July 31, 2020;

¢ Attend and pass Standard Level | Electrical Inspector Course approved by the NC Code Officials Qualifications Board by July 31, 2020;

e Obtain current listing status with NC Secretary of State Corporation listing by July 31, 2020 and

e Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of Staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 18, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-0202

LICENSEE: Southern Lighting Services Inc.

ADDRESS: 4133 US Hwy 321A, Granite Falls, NC 28630

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Brian Edward Caldwell

LICENSE NUMBER: U.25868

VIOLATION(S): ): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

1. Failed to obtain required electrical permits before the commencement of electrical work for an electrical project located 500 Ridgefield
Ct. Asheville, NC and installed March 16, 2019; and

2. Failed to comply with the provisions of an administrative order in that Caldwell violated the probationary condition, commit no further
violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rule of the Board, set forth in a Notice of Violation (Case File 2017-253)
approved by the Board February 28, 2019.

BOARD ACTION: Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is the recommendation of the Committee that the
Board enter the following order as to the licensee and the firm.

1. Respondents’ existing period of probation shall be extended for a period of 6 additional months to begin upon the approval of this
Recommended Order as a Final Order of the Board.

2. During the extended period of probation, the Respondents shall:
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a) Commit no violations of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the North Carolina General Statutes or the Rules of the Board with regard to any
qualification administered by the Board.

b) Implement procedures and supervision adequate to assure that jobs typically pass both rough-in and final inspection without re-
inspection.

c) implement procedures within his business adequate to assure that final inspection is requested within five (5) days of substantial
completion of each installation, and that the results of the inspection request are known and of record in the business within a like period
of time;

d) Implement procedures to call for reinspection, if necessary, within ten (10) days after the request for final inspection.

e) Obtain no permits except for work for which Respondent or the firm in which his license is listed receives all contractual payments, for
which Respondent or his firm have the contract with the property owner or general contractor, and for which all work is carried out by
Respondent or his employees;

f) Obtain permits as required prior to beginning work on any installation.

g) Have written contracts signed by the licensee and customer for each installation for which licensee is responsible.

h) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed; and

i) Maintain the foregoing records, receipts and contracts for immediate review by the staff of the Board upon request.

3. In the event of violation of the terms of this Order, including the terms of probation, then the license will be suspended for a period of
12-months. The Board may also impose such additional sanctions as indicated by any new violations of G.S. 87-47.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of its staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: Feb 19,2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-0360
LICENSEE: Carolina Electrical Concepts
ADDRESS: 130 Redwood Bend, King, NC 27021
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Eddie Carrazco
LICENSE NUMBER: L.22042
VIOLATION(S): ): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:
(1) Installed electrical contracting work with violations of the State Electrical Code (2)017 National Electrical Code) as follows:
a. Missing load calculation sheet
b. Missing ground bus bar in subpanel and ground and neutrals in subpanel not separated
c. Missing nipple seal between interior panel and transfer switch.
BOARD ACTION: Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is the recommendation of the Committee that the
Board enter the following order as to the licensee and the firm.
1. Respondents’ license to engage in business as an electrical contractor shall be placed on probation for a period of 6 months.
2. During the period of probation, the Respondents shall:
a) Attend the free laws and rules class offered by Board staff as set forth on the Board’s website.
b) Commit no violations of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the North Carolina General Statutes or the Rules of the Board with regard to any
qualification administered by the Board.
c¢) Implement procedures and supervision adequate to assure that jobs typically pass both rough-in and final inspection without re-
inspection.
d) implement procedures within his business adequate to assure that final inspection is requested within five (5) days of substantial
completion of each installation, and that the results of the inspection request are known and of record in the business within a like period
of time;
e) Implement procedures to call for reinspection, if necessary, within ten (10) days after the request for final inspection.
f) obtain no permits except for work for which Respondent or the firm in which his license is listed receives all contractual payments, for
which Respondent or his firm have the contract with the property owner or general contractor, and for which all work is carried out by
Respondent or his employees;
g Obtain permits as required prior to beginning work on any installation.
h Have written contracts signed by the licensee and customer for each installation for which licensee is responsible.
i Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed; and
j Maintain the foregoing records, receipts and contracts for immediate review by the staff of the Board upon request.
3. In the event of violation of the terms of this Order, including the terms of probation, then the license will be suspended for a period of 6
months. The Board may also impose such additional sanctions as indicated by any new violations of G.S. 87-47
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of its staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: Feb 29,2020

CASE FILE NUMBER:
LICENSEE: National Power, LLC
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ADDRESS: 4541 Preslyn Drive
Raleigh, NC 27616
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Harold Edward Youngblood Jr.
LICENSE NUMBER: U.07723
VIOLATION(S): violated G. S. 87-47 (al) (2), (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18 (b) .0301 in that the firm:
(1) Subcontracted projects to E.E. Bridges Electrical, a non-licensed contractor, and did not provide general supervision for installation of
generators at cell towers at the following sites in North Carolina:
a. 5905 Unionville Brief Rd, Unionville, NC
b. 4455 NC HWY 42 West, Wilson, NC
¢. 2339 South NC 111, Goldsboro, NC
d. 961 Kinlaw Rd, Lumberton, NC
(2) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that Youngblood contracted with E. E. Bridges Electrical, a non-licensed contractor, to
install the generators at the above sites; and
(3) Engaged in malpractice in the use of the license.
BOARD ACTION: Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is the recommendation of the Committee that the
Board enter the following order as to the licensee and the firm.
1. Respondents' license to engage in business as an electrical contractor shall be placed on probation for a period of (6) months.
2. During the period of probation, the Respondents shall:
a Attend the free laws and rules class offered by Board staff as set forth on the Board's website during the period of probation.
b Commit no violations of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the North Carolina General Statutes or the Rules of the Board with regard to any
qualification administered by the Board.
¢ Implement procedures and supervision adequate to assure that jobs typically pass both rough-in and final inspection without re-
inspection.
d implement procedures within his business adequate to assure that final inspection is requested within five (5) days of substantial
completion of each installation , and that the results of the inspection request are known and of record in the business within a like period
of time;
e Implement procedures to call for reinspection, if necessary, within ten (10) days after the request for final inspection.
f obtain no permits except for work for which Respondent or the firm in which his license is listed receives all contractual payments, for
which Respondent or his firm have the contract with the property owner or general contractor, and for which all work is carried out by
Respondent or his employees;
g Obtain pelmits as required prior to beginning work on any installation.
h Have written contracts signed by the licensee and customer for each installation for which licensee is responsible.
i Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations perfolmed; and
j Maintain the foregoing records, receipts and contracts for immediate review by the staff of the Board upon request.
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of its staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: Feb 29, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2017-183
LICENSEE: Thunder Flash Electrical
ADDRESS: 977 Pikeville-Princeton Rd NW, Pikeville, NC 27863
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Harold Lee Bonin
LICENSE NUMBER: L.10529
VIOLATION(S): The Disciplinary Committee found that Harold Lee Bonin Thunder Flash Electrical Services LLC violated GS 87-47 (al) (2) (3)
(5) and (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18 B .0301, .0306 and .0909 9 (b) and (c) in that:
1. Firm doesn’t have a qualified individual that is regularly on active duty. Harold Lee Bonin, qualifier, is a part-time employee of Thunder
Flash Electrical, LLC which is a full-time business.
2. Failed to respond to requests from Board Staff in a timely manner, in that:
a. On numerous requests for specific information (1)099, W2, Job descriptions, Board’s investigator repeated multiple times before
information was forwarded to Board Staff; and
b. Board Staff requested a meeting with a Thunder Flash corporate officer, the officer was asked to bring job descriptions and all W2 and
1099 payroll records. The officer, Luis Rodriguez Morales, appeared at Board’s office with no documentation.
3. Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that Thunder Flash Electrical Services LLC employed seven workers by use of 1099 forms for
electrical projects installed by firm for year 2017. The 1099 employees are:

a. Jaime Barahona-Yanes

b. lvan Castillo

c. Cristobal Jiminez-Ruiz

d. Ariel Lamar

e. Carlos Llamas
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f. Jonathan Melgar

g. Jose Rocha
4. Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of license in that on November 10, 2017, Bonin provided a signed and notarized
Verification of Employment for Antonio Mitchell in which Harold Lee Bonin signed as Bonin Electric, A sworn statement from Harold Lee
Bonin, as well as payroll records indicate Harold Lee Bonin was employed since on or about June 1, 2017 by Thunder Flash Electrical
Services LLC;
5. By testimony of Harold Lee Bonin, he allows sign firms to get electrical permits and after the sign firms employees complete the
electrical work Mr. Bonin then checks the wiring installations.
6. Harold Lee Bonin as qualifier of Thunder Flash Electrical Services LLC and previous qualifier of Bonin Electric Company, Sunset
Lightscapes, Inc, has numerous incomplete electrical permits in the City of Raleigh, Wake County and the Durham County.
BOARD ACTION: The qualifications of Harold Lee Bonin and the license of Thunder Flash Electrical be revoked.
There was no objection from Harold Lee Bonin and Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a Final Decision December 13,
2018.
EFFECTIVE DATE December 13, 2018

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-38

LICENSEE: Jason Parker Electric

ADDRESS: 180 Dogwood Rd, Candler, NC 28715

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Jason Kane Parker

LICENSE NUMBER: L.28625

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Installed a generator standby circuit without installing the circuit breaker safety interlocks, creating a life safety issue;

(2) Has aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm employs Luke Wright and Daniel Follett and pay them via form 1099. These
individuals are not bona fide employees of the company;

(3) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand and a probationary period of one (1) year subject to the
following conditions of probation:

e Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board;

 Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;

¢ Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;

* Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;

* Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board;

e Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;

e Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;

e Attend and pass Laws and Rules Class offered by the Board by 7/31/20; and

e Attend and pass Standard Level 1 Inspector Class approved by the NC Code Officials Qualification Board by 7/31/20.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of Staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 18, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2018-272

LICENSEE: Powell Electrical Services LLC

ADDRESS: 6040 Ludlum Rd NW, Ash, NC 28420

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Marc Allen Brady

LICENSE NUMBER: L.29939

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (2), (3) and (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Transferred license by aiding and abetting Powell Electric Service LLC to engage in electrical contracting at 371 Lockwood Lane SW,
Supply and 77 Flowers Drive, Riegelwood;

(2) Failed to be a bona fide employee of Powell Electric Service LLC for which Brady was listed as the qualifier;

(3) Failed to obtain required permits for the two above listed projects;

(4) Failed to provide adequate supervision in the use of license by allowing Powell Electric Service LLC employees to perform electrical
wiring under license without being readily and actively on duty; and

(5) Engaging in misconduct, unethical conduct and deceit of license.
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BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed that the license be suspended to the Board for a period of six (6) months

followed by two (2) year probation, with revocation of license and the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by

the Board in the event of failure to comply with the following conditions:

= Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the Rules of the Board;

= Have written contracts or proposals for all electrical projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed
by the licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;

= QObtain all required electrical permits prior to starting any electrical projects;

= Maintain job files or other written records for contracts made and installations performed;

= Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;

= Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;

= Licensee shall not allow a permit to be obtained or his license number to appear upon a permit except for work which he or his
employees perform, over which he will provide general supervision until the completion of the work, for which he holds an executed
contract with the licensed general contractor or property owner and for which he receives all contractual payments.

= Refund seven hundred thirty two dollars ($732.00) to the complainant, Margaret Roth prior to license reinstatement; and

= Attend and pass Laws and Rules Class offered by the Board by April 31, 2020.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of Staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: February 27, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2018-47

LICENSEE: MRP Electric

ADDRESS: 2896 HWY 24, Suite F, Newport, NC 28570

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Marvin Ray Pate

LICENSE NUMBER: SP.SFD.30180

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3) and (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Has aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm employed Julie White and paid via Form 1099. Ms. White is not a bona fide
employee of the firm;

(2) Failed to cooperate with Board Staff to resolve a complaint;

(3) Failed to provide payroll documentation as requested by Board Staff; and

(4) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand, pay a civil penalty of $500.00 and a probationary period of one
(1) year subject to the following conditions of probation:

 Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;

¢ Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;

e Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;

¢ Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board;

e Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;

¢ Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;

¢ Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business Course offered by Umpire Technologies by June 30, 2020;

¢ Attend and pass Laws and Rules Class offered by the Board (ncbeec.org) by June 30, 2020; and

e Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of Staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 18, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-0031

LICENSEE: ACA Electric

ADDRESS: Randell Coye Durham, 4567 Little Creek Church Road, Clayton, NC 27520

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Randell Coye Durham

LICENSE NUMBER: L.17243

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al1) (3) and (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Continued to operate the electrical contracting business after license expired. Have had late license renewals for 9 of the last 11 years.
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(2) Have been operating in a name other than that in which the license is issued. Have operated business as Randell Durham and ACA
Electric.
(3) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm employed Timothy Lee Johnson to do electrical work. Mr. Johnson is not a bona
fide employee of the firm.
(4) Installed electrical contracting work with violations of the State Electrical Code (2)017 National Electrical Code) as follows:
a. No GFCI protection in garage circuit
b.30 Amp circuit breaker connected to 12-2 NMC
c. Square D Homeline circuit breaker installed in Siemens panel; and
(5) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use of the license.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand, pay a civil penalty of $500.00 and a probationary period of one
(1) year subject to the following conditions of probation:
e Within 7 days of today’s date, return to project at 457 Barrette Lane, Wendell, NC and correct the following, at no cost to owner:
a. relocates all 3 splices in the kitchen wall to a location that is accessible after completion, and not inside a cabinet.
b. Correct all NEC Code violations on the new circuit added for heaters in garage.
c. Obtain electrical rough in approval on corrections noted above; and
d. Provide documentation to Board staff of rough in approval.
* Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible.
¢ Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required.
Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed.
* Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board.
e Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person.
¢ Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board.
¢ Attend and pass Laws and Rules Class offered by the Board (ncbeec.org) by August 31, 2020; and
e Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of its staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 18, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-42

LICENSEE: Richard's & Son Electrical Service LLC

ADDRESS: 911 Cambridge Hall Loop, Apex, NC 27539

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Richard Alexander Cratch IV

LICENSE NUMBER: L.22934

VIOLATION(S): Violated G. S. 87-47 (al) (2) (5) and (7) in that the firm:

(1) Transferred and assigned the license to Richard’s & Son Electrical Service, LLC;

(2) Allowed Richard’s & Son Electrical Service, LLC to operate an electrical contracting business when Cratch was not regularly on active
duty during the hours when he committed himself to work for another employer;

(3) Failed to supervise employees in that Cratch is not regularly on active duty;

(4) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a six (6) months suspension of license and the right to serve as a listed
qualified individual on any license.

Prior to reinstatement:

1. Pay a civil penalty of one thousand dollars (51000.00);

2. Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business Course offered by Umpire Technologies;

3. Attend Laws and Rules class offered by the Board (ncbeec.org); and

4. Attend and pass Level 1 Inspector Class approved by the NC Code Officials Qualification Board.

At request, license suspension will begin on May 1, 2020.

After suspension, license may be reinstated by written request. License and Qualifications must be placed on a two (year) probation with
the following conditions:

1. Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars (5100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;

2. Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;

3. Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;
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4. Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person; and

5. Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;

6. Maintain correct address and contact information with the Board; and

7. Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of its staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: JUNE18,2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-0117

LICENSEE: Robert Spencer Electric

ADDRESS: 13915 Pheasantwood Lane, Matthews, NC 28105

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Robert Donald Spencer Jr.

LICENSE NUMBER: 1.13999

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3) and (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Failed to complete or abandoned a project in that Robert Spencer Electric Company entered a verbal contract for an electrical
renovation project located 1020 Cutler Place Charlotte, NC, and failed to return. Robert Spencer Electric Company failure to return to the
project created a delay of 3 months; and

(2) Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of the license in that Robert Spencer Electric Company received a $5,000 material
deposit. Robert Spencer Electric Company failed to provide electrical material.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand, and a probationary period of one (1) year subject to the
conditions of probation:

a. Pay restitution to Michael Stahnke the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000), the amount of the material deposit.

b. Must attend the Laws and Rules Class sponsored by the Board.

c. Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible.

d. Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed.

e. Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person.

f. Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board; and

g. Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of its staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 18, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-0381

LICENSEE: Rodney Ellis Arney

ADDRESS: 3649 Spencer Lane, Lenoir, NC 28645

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Rodney Ellis Arney

LICENSE NUMBER: L.14051

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Engaged in electrical contracting within the past year with an expired License. Electrical contracting license L.14051 expired on
November 30, 2016.

(2) Engaged in misconduct in the practice of electrical contracting.

BOARD ACTION:

The Board acting through its staff proposed a reprimand.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 18, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-0363

LICENSEE: Martin Enterprises

ADDRESS: 1660 Oak Grove Church Road, Angier, NC 27501

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Ronald Allen E. Martin

LICENSE NUMBER: L.15405

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that the firm allowed Ronald Allen Martin Jr. to contract and install an electrical wiring at a
project located 101 Molloholland Blvd. Morganton, NC and did not provide general supervision until the completion of the work.
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(2) Allowed a permit to be obtained and the firm license number to appear upon a permit for an electrical project located 101
Molloholland Blvd. Morganton, NC which the firm or firms’ employees did not perform.

(3) Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of the license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand, pay a civil penalty of $500.00 and a probationary period of one
(1) year subject to the following conditions:

¢ Ronald Allen Martin Sr. must attend the Contractor Business Class (Umpire Technologies Group, Inc.) approved by the State Board of
Examiners of Electrical Contractors and present evidence to the Board of a passing grade.

* Roland Allen Martin Sr. must attend the Laws and Rules class given by NC Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors.

 Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible.

¢ Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required.

¢ Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed.

e Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person.

* Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board; and

e Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of its staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 18, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-005

LICENSEE: 919 Electric Inc

ADDRESS: 4113 Deep Hollow Drive, Apt 155, Raleigh, NC 27612

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Santo E. Nina

LICENSE NUMBER: U.24969

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3) and (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Has aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm employs San Silverio Ferraras, Jesus Martinez, Nathaniel Wood, Hector B. Rosario,
and Michael Williams and pay them via form 1099. These individuals are not bona fide employees of the firm;

(2) Allowed firm name to appear on a permit in which firm did not do the work;

(3) Has incorrect contact information listed with Board; and

(4) Engaged in malpractice in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand, pay a civil penalty of $500.00 and a probationary period of one
(1) year subject to the following conditions of probation:

 Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;

¢ Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;

¢ Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;

* Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board;

e Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;

* Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;

¢ Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business Course offered by Umpire Technologies (919) 624-3456 by July 31, 2020;

e Attend and pass Laws and Rules Class offered by the Board (ncbeec.org) by July 31, 2020; and

¢ Contact Board office and provide corrected contact information within 10 days of today’s date; and

e Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of Staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 18, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-391

LICENSEE: Current Power Solutions Inc.

ADDRESS: 918 Greenwood Circle, Cary, NC 27511

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Timothy Nelson Branam Jr.
LICENSE NUMBER: U.18755
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VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Continued to operate the electrical contracting business after license expired;

(2) Failed to complete contractor change form for a project at 111 Whitehaven Lane, Cary NC in which Impulse Electrical subcontracted the
project to Current Power Solutions, Inc; and

(3) Engaged in malpractice in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand, pay a civil penalty of $250 and a probationary period of one (1)
year subject to the following conditions of probation:

 Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible.

¢ Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required.

e Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed.

* Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board.

e Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person.

¢ Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board.

¢ Attend and pass Laws and Rules Class offered by the Board by June 30, 2020; and

e Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

There was no objection from the Licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of Staff

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 18, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2017-116
LICENSEE: Power On of NC
ADDRESS: 6418 Cumberland Drive, Harrisburg, NC 28075
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: William David Desmet
LICENSE NUMBER: L.23134
VIOLATION(S): Violated G. S. 87-47 (al) (1) (3) and (7) in that the firm:
(1) Continued to operate the electrical contracting business after license expired. Desmet has renewed the license via late renewal for 7 of
the last 10 years.
(2) Have been operating in a name other than that in which the license is issued. Desmet has operated the business as Power On NC, and
as William Desmet.
(3) Have open and expired permits in Cabarrus and Mecklenburg Counties as follows:
Cabarrus County:
Open Permits:
a. EL2018-2305
Expired Permits:
a. EL2016-3494
b. EL2016-2204
Mecklenburg County:
Open Permits:
a. 3210 Eastburn Rd
b. 10330 McGoogan Lane
Expired Permits:
a. 7025 South Creek Rd
b. 5420 Barnsdale Lane
c. 1631 Longfellow St
d. 522 Donatello Ave
(4) Engaged in malpractice in the use of the license.
The foregoing facts, if true, provide adequate basis for revocation, suspension or other sanction of the license and certification as a
qualifying individual.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand, pay a civil penalty of one thousand dollars (51000) subject to
the following conditions of probation:
e Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board;
 Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;
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¢ Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;

¢ Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;

* Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board;

e Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;

¢ Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;

¢ Obtain final inspection approval for all open and expired permits listed above; and

¢ Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business Course offered by Umpire Technologies (919) 624-3456 by March 28, 2019.

In the event of failure to comply with the terms of probation, the license and the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any license
will be suspended for twelve (12) months. The Board may impose such additional sanctions as indicated by any new violation of G.S. 87-47.
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of its staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: December 12,2019

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2018-0215

LICENSEE: William Mackie Morrison

ADDRESS: 23109 135th St. NE, Granite Falls, WA 98252

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: William Mackie Morrison

LICENSE NUMBER: U.12830

VIOLATION(S): Violated G. S. 87-47 (al) (1), (2) and (7) in that the firm:

(1) Failed to provide payroll documentation for year 2018 as requested by Board Staff.

(2) Failed to provide bid package documentation as requested by Board Staff.

(3) Advertised to sell the license for a fee; and

(4) Engaged in malpractice

BOARD ACTION:

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is the recommendation of the Committee that the Board enter the
following order as to the licensee and the firm.

1. Respondent Morrison’s qualification and any film for which he is the qualified individual shall be placed on probation for a period of 24
months.

2. During the period of probation, the Respondents shall:

a. Attend the free laws and rules class offered by Board staff as set forth on the Board's website within 6 months of the approval of this
Recommended Order as a Final Agency Decision of the Board.

b. Attend a Contractor Business Disciplinary Course as approved by the Board's staff website within 12 months of the approval of this
Recommended Order as a Final Agency Decision of the Board.

c. Commit no violations of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the Nolih Carolina General Statutes or the Rules of the Board with regard to any
qualification administered by the Board.

d. Implement procedures and supervision adequate to assure that jobs typically pass both rough-in and final inspection without re-
inspection.

e. Implement procedures within his business adequate to assure that final inspection is requested within five (5) days of substantial
completion of each installation, and that the results of the inspection request are known and of record in the business within a like period
of time;

f. Implement procedures to call for reinspection, if necessary, within ten (10) days after the request for final inspection.

g. Obtain no pelmits except for work for which Respondent or the firm in which his license is listed receives all contractual payments, for
which Respondent or his firm have the contract with the property owner or general contractor, and for which all work is carried out by
Respondent or his employees;

h. Obtain pelmits as required prior to beginning work on any installation.

i. Have written contracts signed by the licensee and customer for each installation for which licensee is responsible.

j. Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed; and

k. Maintain the foregoing records, receipts and contracts for immediate review by the staff of the Board upon request. Active or unethical
conduct in the use of license.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of its staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: Feb 24,2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-23
LICENSEE: Toms Electric Service LLC
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ADDRESS: 200 Coffey Rd
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: William Travis Toms
LICENSE NUMBER: L.18129
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3) and (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:
(1) Failed to obtain electrical permit before commencing with a project at 3824 Dedmon Rd, Mooresboro, NC 28114 and left the job
incomplete;
(2) Failed to obtain electrical permit before commencing with a project at 483 S. Broadway, Forest City, NC, causing Forest City Inspections
to issue a Stop Work Order;
(3) Failed to obtain electrical permits before commencing work on multiple projects in the Rutherford and Cleveland County areas;
(4) Has aided and abetted unlicensed activity in that firm employs Cameron Green and Blake Aldridge and pay them via form 1099. These
individuals are not bona fide employees of the firm.
(5) Has aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm contracted with the following companies for remodel and renovations projects.
These companies are not licensed general contractors:

* Godfrey-Lail Properties, LLC

e RSS Investments

¢ All K Scruggs Heating & AC

e Lipscomb Signs
(6) Installed electrical contracting work at a pool project at 11 Foster Rd, Forest City, NC with violations of the State Electrical Code (2)017
National Electrical Code) as follows:

¢ UF Cable not in rigid conduit

¢ No trench inspection

e Pool not bonded
(7) Installed electrical contracting work at a pool project at 208 McDaniel St, Forest City, NC with violations of the State Electrical Code
(2)017 National Electrical Code) as follows:

¢ Range conductor not installed

* Missing 4-wire feeder to subpanel

* Range and dryer circuits must be 4-wire if terminated in subpanel; and
(8) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use of license.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand, pay a civil penalty of $500.00 and a probationary period until
2/7/21 subject to following conditions of probation:
e Complete projects and obtain final inspection approval for all open projects within 30 days of this notice. Provide documentation to
Board Staff as evidence of completion. For ongoing projects, provide explanation of status to Board Staff;
* Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;
¢ Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;
* Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;
* Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board;
e Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;
¢ Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;
e Attend and pass Level 1 Inspector Class approved by the NC Code Officials Qualification Board by July 31, 2020.
e Attend and pass Laws and Rules Class offered by the Board (ncbeec.org) by July 31, 2020;
e Pay restitution in the amount of $1699.60 to Jody Baker within 5 days of this notice; and
e Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of Staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 18, 2020

CASE FILE 2020-037

LICENSEE: D B Electrical and A/C Contractors Inc.

ADDRESS: 2294 Orchard Rd., Smyrna, SC 29743

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Daniel Bryan Bowen

LICENSE NUMBER: L.10296

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3) and (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Have aided or abetted unlicensed persons and firm in that the firm contracted to install and installed electrical wiring with Kenneth
Greco (non-licensed general contractor) for a project located 1529 Stoney Point RD Shelby, NC and employed persons without being a
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bona fide employees of the firm paying with cash or with a 1099 form ;

(2) Failed to ensure that an electrical permit was obtained from the Cleveland County Building Code Enforcement before commencing any
work for which a license is required by the Board and ensure that a request for final inspection is made at 1529 Stoney Point Rd. Shelby,
NGC;

(3) Failed to complete the project located 1529 Stoney Point Rd. Shelby, NC by not obtaining the required electrical permit and inspection;
and

(4) Engaged in malpractice in the use of license

BOARD ACTION: the Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand, and a probationary period of one (1) year subject to the
following conditions of probation:

e Must attend a Laws and Rules class sponsored by the Board;

e Must obtain an electrical permit from Cleveland County Building Enforcement for the electrical wiring of the HVAC change out and any
other electrical wiring the firm installed 1529 Stoney Point Rd. Shelby, NC;

¢ Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;

¢ Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;

e Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;

e Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;

e Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;

¢ Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business Course offered by Umpire Technology (919) 624-3456 approved by the State Board of
Examiners of Electrical Contractors and present evidence to the Board of a passing grade; and

e Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 18, 2020

CASE FILE: 2020-101

LICENSEE: Willett Electrical Contractors

ADDRESS: 229 Newfound Road, Leicester, NC 28748

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Dennis Gerald Willett

LICENSE NUMBER: 1.09599

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3) and (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

Failed to provide supervision of employees at 22 Carolina Sunset Pass Asheville, NC which subsequently resulted in employee install a 49
inch ground rod at a 100 ampere or less temporary saw service in violation of NC Electrical Code 250.52 (5) and 250.53 (G).

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand, pay a civil penalty of $250.00 and proposed a probationary
period of one (1) year subject to the following conditions of probation:

¢ Dennis Willett will attend Laws and Rules Class offered by the Board;

* Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars (5100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;

e Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;

e Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board; and

e Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

In the event of failure to comply with the terms of probation, the license and the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any
license will be suspended for twelve (12) months. The Board may impose such additional sanctions as indicated by any new violation of
G.S. 87-47.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 18, 2020

CASE FILE: 2018-014

LICENSEE: Stancil Moss Electrical Service

ADDRESS: 809 Driftwood Drive, Hampstead, NC 28443

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: George Stancil Moss Jr.

LICENSE NUMBER: L.13675

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that:

(1) Has misrepresented or omitted a material fact on the license application by failing to disclose a felony conviction; and
(2) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use of license.
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The foregoing facts, if true, provide adequate basis for revocation, suspension or other sanction of the license and certification as a
qualifying individual.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, propose a reprimand.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 18, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-002

LICENSEE: Jay's Heating and Cooling LLC

ADDRESS: 404 Molina Court, Rolesville , NC 27571

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Jason Ibrahim

LICENSE NUMBER: SP.PH.32473

VIOLATION(S): Violated G. S. 87-47 (al) (7) in that the firm:

(1) Failed to obtain required electrical permits before commencing work at several Durham addresses; and

(2) Engaged in malpractice in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand and a probationary period of one (1) year subject to the
following conditions of probation:

1) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;

2) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;

3) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board;

4) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;

5) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;

6) Attend and pass Laws and Rules Class offered by the Board by July 31, 2020; and

7) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of its staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 18, 2020

CASE FILE: 2019-336

LICENSEE: ReliaBull Electric & Maintenance LLC

ADDRESS: P. O. Box 72964, Durham, NC 27722

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Jerry Thomas Browning Jr.

LICENSE NUMBER: L.20196

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Continued to operate the electrical contracting business after license expired. Have had late license renewals for 5 of the last 14 years;
(2) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that the firm contracted with Green Horizon/One Hour Air for electrical work on HVAC
changeouts projects. Green Horizon/One Hour Air does not hold a General Contractor’s license;

(3) Failed to obtain required electrical permit before commencing electrical work for multiple projects in the Durham County area;

(4) Allowed electrical license to be used to obtain electrical permits for projects in which firm’s employees did not do the work;

(5) Allowed firm name and license number to appear on permits in which licensee nor firm employees performed the work; and

(6) Engaged in malpractice in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed:

A six (6) month suspension of license and the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any license.

Prior to reinstatement:

1. Pay a civil penalty of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00);

2. Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business Course offered by Umpire Technologies;

3. Attend Laws and Rules class offered by the Board (ncbeec.org); and

4. Attend and pass Level 1 Inspector Class approved by the NC Code Officials Qualification Board.

As requested, license suspension will begin on June 1, 2020. No new electrical permits are to be obtained after March 25, 2020, until
license reinstatement.

After suspension, license may be reinstated by written request. License and Qualifications must be placed on a two (year) probation with
the following conditions:

1. Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;

2. Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
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which license is required;

3. Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;

4. Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person; and

5. Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;

6. Maintain correct address and contact information with the Board; and

7. Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 18, 2020

CASE FILE: 2018-047

LICENSEE: MRP Electric

ADDRESS: 2896 Hwy 24, Ste. F, Newport, NC 28570

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Marvin Ray Pate

LICENSE NUMBER: SP.SFD.30180

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:

(1) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm employed Julie White and paid via Form 1099. Ms. White is not a bona fide
employee of the firm;

(2) Failed to cooperate with Board Staff to resolve a complaint;

(3) Failed to provide payroll documentation as requested by Board Staff; and

(4) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use of the license.

The foregoing facts, if true, provide adequate basis for revocation, suspension or other sanction of the license and certification as a
qualifying individual.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed:

A reprimand, pay a civil penalty of $500.00 and a probationary period of one (1) year subject to the following conditions of probation:

¢ Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;

¢ Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;

e Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;

* Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical contracting other than in the name in which license is shown on the records of the
Board;

e Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;

e Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;

e Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business Course offered by Umpire Technologies (registration@umpiretechnologiesgroup.com)
by June 30, 2020;

e Attend and pass Laws and Rules Class offered by the Board (ncbeec.org) by June 30, 2020; and

e Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board;

In the event of failure to comply with the terms of probation, the license and the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any
license will be suspended for twelve (12) months. The Board may impose such additional sanctions as indicated by any new violation of
G.S. 87-47.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 18, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2019-374

LICENSEE: Robert L. Sinclair

ADDRESS: 1990 Kirby Rd, Supply, NC 28462

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Robert Lee Sinclair

LICENSE NUMBER: L.14541

VIOLATION(S): Violated G. S. 87-47 (al) (1) and (7) in that the firm:

(1) Engaged in electrical contracting with an expired license without holding a valid electrical contracting license. Electrical contracting
license L.11945 expired on November 30, 2017;

(2) Engaged in misconduct in the practice of electrical contracting.
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BOARD ACTION: Upon review of the complaint and the results of staff investigation, and pursuant to the standards set forth in G. S. 87-47
(a2) and (a3), the Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred with the actions of its staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 18, 2020

CASE FILE: 2019-393

LICENSEE: Excel Electric Service Inc.

ADDRESS: 2152 Christian Light Road, Fuquay-Varina, NC 27526

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Travis Daniel Eason

LICENSE NUMBER: SP.SFD.30789

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that:

Staff found upon investigation, the Board’s staff received evidence which appears to establish that the firm has violated G. S. 87-47 (al) (3)
and (7) in that the firm:

(1) Continued to operate the electrical contracting business after license expired. Have had late license renewals for 2 of the last 5 years;
(2) Failed to provide payroll documentation as requested by Board Staff;

(3) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that the firm contracted with JF Builders, who is an unlicensed company;

(4) Failed to obtain required electrical permit before commencing work on multiple permits in the triangle area of North Carolina;

(5) Failed to complete or abandoned a project at 3829 Westbury Lake Drive, Raleigh, NC 27603;

(6) Failed to close electrical permit after abandoning project at above address;

(7) Failed to correct deficiencies in a timely manner for project at above address, causing the homeowner to file complaint with this
Board;

(8) Failed electrical inspections multiple times on above project, and sometimes for same issues;

(9) Failed to contact Board Staff in timely manner to resolve this complaint; and

(10) Engaged in malpractice in the use of license.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand, pay a civil penalty of $500.00 and a probationary period of one
(1) year subject to the following conditions of probation:

¢ Within 60 days of this date, pay restitution in the amount of $11,679.50 to Jameka Knepley for costs incurred to correct all electrical
issues caused by Excel Electric Service, Inc;

¢ Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which the licensee is responsible;

e Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial completion for all work for
which license is required;

e Maintain job files or other written records of contracts made and installations performed;

e Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has its electrical contracts and
provide supervision by a qualified person;

e Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance with the provisions of the probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon request of the staff of the Board;

e Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business Course offered by Umpire Technologies;

e Attend and pass Laws & Rules Class offered by the Board (ncbeec.org); and

e Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 18, 2020

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2020-017

LICENSEE: Kenneth M. Brite

ADDRESS: P.O. Box 95, Avon, NC 27915

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Kenneth Miles Brite

LICENSE NUMBER: L.19608

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 (al) (1), (7) in that the firm:
(1) Engaged in electrical contracting within the past year with an expired license without holding a valid electrical contracting license.
Electrical contracting license L.19608 expired on 02/15/2013; and

(2) Engaged in misconduct in the practice of electrical contracting.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, proposed a reprimand.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 18, 2020
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